
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 25 September 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 17)  

2 Evidence session - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should 

commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing 

estates by local authorities 

   

Mark Harris - Home Builders Federation 

 

3 New petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1341 Accessible guidance for parents and schools to help develop 

plans to support children with additional learning needs 

 (Pages 18 - 29)  

3.2 P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North 

Wales to North Wales 

 (Pages 30 - 36)  

3.3 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales 

 (Pages 37 - 49)  

3.4 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 50 - 89)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.1 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales 

 (Pages 90 - 93)  

4.2 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken 

by them before & during the pandemic 

 (Pages 94 - 96)  

4.3 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns 

Delivery Programme, as a quick win 

 (Pages 97 - 98)  

4.4 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS 

or hypermobility spectrum disorders 

 (Pages 99 - 104)  

5 Paper to note - P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land 

(grade 3b) should be used for food security not solar farms 

 (Pages 105 - 113)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government 

should commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new 

housing estates by local authorities 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1341: Accessible guidance for 
parents and schools to help develop 
plans to support children with 
additional learning needs 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Medi 2023 
Petitions Committee | 25 September 2023 

Reference: SR23/5997-3  

Petition Number: P-06-1341 

Petition title: Accessible guidance for parents and schools to help develop 
plans to support children with additional learning needs. 

Petition text: There are around 1,400 children and young people with type 1 
diabetes in Wales. Children living with such disabilities need support in 
school to manage their condition and ensure they reach their full potential. 
As a mother, I’m one of many parents whose type 1 diabetic children don’t 
receive the support they need because of a lack of understanding of funding 
to support the care required in school. I and others have experienced a 
deficiency of care support, and I am seeking to change this. 

More details: I’m frustrated with the lack of access for dedicated support; 
without it, type 1 diabetes can have life-threatening complications. The 
Equality Act 2010 legally defines children with diabetes as people living with 
a disability. Education Institutions such as schools must ensure that students 
living with diabetes are not disadvantaged. 

No matter how confident the child is, children are note able to be trained on 
insulin pumps until the age of eleven, and with children being diagnosed 
from birth onwards, support between Nursery to Primary School is even more 
essential to help manage their diabetes. 

Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) 2018 Act is a 
welcomed step; however, it is only now being implemented. The new 

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 3.1

https://bus
[...]
n with the local communities and businesses to 
achieve the best return on investment. This will address local needs such as 
easy access to employment. Only a locally based decision will address North 
Wales' road transport needs. The voice of local businesses and communities 
needs to be heard. 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 3.2



P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North Wales to North Wales.  

2 

1. Background 

The Welsh Government is the highway authority for the trunk road and motorway 
network, known together as the Strategic Road Network (SRN). Each local 
authority is the highway authority for the local road network in its area. 

The Welsh SRN is managed by two trunk road agents – the South Wales Trunk 
Road Agent (SWTRA) and the North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent (NMWTRA). 
Together, these are responsible for network and asset management, capital 
maintenance and routine maintenance. Major projects on the SRN are managed 
centrally by the Welsh Government. Transport for Wales also has a role in 
integrating the planning and development of the SRN in its overall sustainable 
transport programmes. 

The Senedd passed the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 in 
November 2021. The Act established Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs) as 
regional corporate bodies to deliver certain local authority functions on a regional 
basis. This includes preparation of Regional Transport Plans (RTPs), with further 
functions likely to pass to CJCs in future. Senedd Research’s 2022 article on CJCs 
includes further background.  

The roads review  

The Welsh Government published the final report of the its Roads Review Panel in 
February 2023, along with the its response and a new National Transport Delivery 
Plan (NTDP).  

The Welsh Government’s new policy limits highways investment to four purposes: 
support for modal shift; casualty reduction; climate change adaptation; and 
sustainable access to development sites. It also set
[...]
ps://www.theguardian.com/environment/2022/mar/24/microplastics-found-in-human-blood-for-first-time


Draw up a new microplastic action plan for Wales 

2 

 
We ask that Welsh Government work with relevant organisations and experts 
to draw up a Microplastics Action Plan to include things like addressing 
plastic microfibre release and microplastic pollution on land and in water 
courses around Wales and the provision of education about these issues in 
schools. 
 
Microplastic pollution is a big problem in Wales - we must address it. 

1. Background 

Microplastics are plastic particles which are just a few millimetres in size, less than 
5mm in any dimension. They can be categorised into two main types: primary and 
secondary 

1.1.a. Primary Microplastics  

These are microplastics that have been manufactured to be microplastics e.g. 
microbeads, as well as microfibers shed from clothing and other textiles, such as 
fishing nets. 

A 2016 report by environmental consultants Eunomia, ‘plastics in the marine 
environment’, shows that tyre wear and pellet spills are the most prevalent source 
of primary microplastics. Plastic pellets, otherwise known as pre-production 
pellets or ‘nurdles’, are microplastics used in the production of plastic products. 

Pack Page 38

https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/what-are-microbeads-and-what-would-a-ban-mean-for-wales/
http://www.eunomia.co.uk/reports-tools/plastics-in-the-marine-environment/
http://www.eunomia.co.uk/reports-tools/plastics-in-the-marine-environment/


Draw up a new microplastic action plan for Wales 

 

3 

 

Figure 1. Plastics in the marine environment. [Source: Eunomia] 

1.1.b. Secondary Microplastics 

Secondary microplastics are created by the breakdown of larger pieces of plastic 
by external factors such as UV radiation, wind, waves, animals etc. As 80% of 
plastic pollution entering the marine environment is understood to be from land-
based sources, macroplastics (larger plastic items) a
[...]
different sources of microplastic pollution are discussed and investigated and that all relevant 

solutions are included in a new Action Plan.  

We hope that the Senedd Petitions Committee will support this recommendation. 

Further information 

Microplastics are particles of plastic below 5mm in size (thinner than a human hair) and come from a 

variety of different sources. 

Worldwide, around 70 million barrels of oil a year are used to make polyester fibres in our 

clothes. Washing some clothes, meanwhile, releases about 500,000 tons of microfibres into our 

oceans each year (the equivalent of roughly 50 billion plastic bottles!). 

Astonishingly, plastic microfibres washed off from synthetic clothes are estimated to make up about 

35% of the entire plastic pollution in our seas and oceans. The majority of these microfibres are 

released the first few times a piece of clothing is washed.  

Washing machines and wastewater treatment plants aren't designed to trap the minute plastic 

fibres that our clothes shed during washing. Many of these fibres sneak into our waterways and 

ultimately the oceans. And lots are caught up in sludge at the treatment plants – which is then 

sprayed over our soils as fertiliser.  

Microplastics are now ubiquitous in the environment and evidence already exists of their presence 

in the food chain and the adverse effects on animals. Microplastic fragments have also now been 

found in the blood in 8 out of 10 people with as yet unknown health effects. 

Open Letter 

P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales, Correspondence 
– Petitioner to Committee, 19.09.23

Pack Page 46

https://foe.cymru/sites/default/files/SCTC%20sustainable%20fashion%20report_English%20%283%29.pdf
https://www.thewi.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/507052/End-Plastic-Soup-Action-Pack.pdf


In July 2023 we organised an Open Letter to Welsh Government signed by over 50 organisations 

including Dŵr Cymru, WWF Cymru, NFWI Wales, Cynn
[...]
aller portion of the PDG is given to the regional consortia 
to distribute to support the education of Looked After Children and adopted 
children.  

The Welsh Government allocates the RCSIG to the regional consortia who pass 
some of this money to schools and spend it on various improvement initiatives. A 
breakdown of the RCSIG can be found in the Minister for Education and Welsh 
Language’s paper to the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
(CYPE) on the 2023-24 budget (see Annex D). 

Pack Page 53

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2010/824/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2010/824/contents/made
https://www.gov.wales/pupil-development-grant-overview
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132568/Minister%20for%20Education%20and%20Welsh%20Language%20-%20CYPE6-01-23%20-%20Paper%201.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132568/Minister%20for%20Education%20and%20Welsh%20Language%20-%20CYPE6-01-23%20-%20Paper%201.pdf


P-06-1348 Review the inadequate funding for schools in Wales 

5 

3. Current funding position 

 Local Government Settlement 2023-24 

As explained in section 2 above, the predominant source of funding for schools’ 
budgets is provided by the Welsh Government to local authorities through the un-
hypothecated Aggregate External Finance (AEF) within the local government 
settlement.  

The Final Local Government Settlement 2023-24 provided a 7.9% overall increase 
to local authorities (with no local authority receiving less than 6.5%), compared to 
2022-23. It is for local authorities to decide on which services this increase is spent. 

Whilst reiterating that local authorities are responsible for providing schools with 
their core funding, the Welsh Government pointed to money that it has included 
in the unhypothecated Revenue Support Grant (RSG), within the Local 
Government Settlement, for local authorities to give schools.  

The Minister for Finance and Local Government said in Plenary in December 2022: 

An ad
[...]
d Region  
 Monmouth 

 South Wales East       

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 4.2



P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by them before 

& during the pandemic 

Following first hearing in the UK Covid-19 Inquiry in June 2023 it has further demonstrated the need 

for a Wales specific public judge -led independent Covid inquiry, 

Module 1 of the UK Covid Inquiry, which examined pandemic preparedness lasted six weeks, yet the 

focus on the Welsh Government was limited to just over 2 days. There were just 7 witnesses from 

Wales called providing just 8 hours of testimony from a total of 87 hours. This lopsided approach did 

not adequately scrutinise why the Welsh Government did not prepare for a pandemic. 

Furthermore, the location of the committee in London poses significant barriers for Welsh bereaved 

families who are unable to easily travel there to participate.  

In the First Minister, Mark Drakeford's letter to the sponsor for the UK Inquiry, Boris Johnson, dated 

12 Nov 2021, he writes: 

Evidence hearings in Wales. Public participation in Wales will only be effective if the inquiry has a 

significant presence and visibility in Wales throughout the duration of the inquiry. It will be essential 

that resources should be made available for testimony to be given in the Welsh language, at the 

request of Welsh-speaking participants. 

Of the 7 modules already announced only Module 2B will be located in Wales, with only 13 working 

days covering the Welsh Government response.  

Module 3 examining healthcare, the most important module, is scheduled for 10 weeks only. Its 

scope is vast inc. Preparedness. Core decision-making and leadership within healthcare systems. 

Staffing levels and critical care capacity. The establishment and use of Nightingale hospitals and the 

use of private hospitals, 111, 999 and ambulance services. GP surgeries and hospitals and cross- 

sectional co-operation between services. Healthcare 
[...]
truction as it is
not dependant on the upgrade of the relief lines.

• A statement of opinion supporting Magor & Undy Walkway Station as
a quick win for Lord Burns Report.  It was tabled by John Griffiths SM
supported by Natasha Asghar SM, Peredur Owen Griffiths SM and
Laura Anne Jones on 10th February 2023.

Ted Hand and Paul Turner 

MAGOR GROUP 

P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns 
Delivery Programme, as a quick win, Correspondence – Petitioner to 
Committee, 19.09.23

Pack Page 98



P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS 

or hypermobility spectrum disorders 

 

This petition was submitted by Natasha Evans-Jones, having collected a total 

of 1,125 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Historically those showing signs of Ehlers-Danlos syndromes (EDS) or HSD 

have been referred to rheumatology departments. In 2021, they were 

directed to stop seeing these patients in favour of their diagnosis and 

management in primary care, which is not currently equipped for this role. A 

unique tertiary service in England has also closed to out of area patients. 

This situation has led to inequalities in access to healthcare for those with 

EDS and HSD in Wales resulting in unacceptable suffering. 

 

Additional Information: 

Ehlers-Danlos syndromes are genetic connective tissue disorders with body-

wide symptoms which can be disabling, affecting all aspects of life. One type 

is life-threatening. Symptoms of most types include musculoskeletal 

problems, chronic pain and fatigue, gastrointestinal disturbance, fragile skin, 

pelvic and bladder problems, autonomic dysfunction and anxiety. Twelve of 

the 13 classified types can be diagnosed via genetic testing. There is no 

single test for the most common type (hEDS) or for the related hypermobility 

spectrum disorders (HSD) which makes diagnosis challenging. Together, 

hEDS and HSD are fairly common. A study in 2019 using data from Welsh 

hosp
[...]
46712) and a company limited by guarantee. 
Registered Company in England and Wales (8924646). Registered Address: Devonshire House, Manor Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 1QQ. 
 

P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or 

hypermobility spectrum disorders, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

18.09.23 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1348 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/01941/23 

Natasha Evans-Jones 
Lead engagement and community volunteer for Wales 

Area coordinator for North Wales 
Student social worker 

Ehlers-Danlos Support UK 
 
 

18 September 2023 
 
Dear Eluned, 
 
Thank you for your letter regarding our petition calling for the funding or commissioning of 
suitable services for those with hypermobile Ehlers-Danlos syndrome and hypermobility spectrum 
disorders (hEDS/HSD).  
 
Within your letter you state that patients with hEDS/HSD should be under a local rheumatologist 
to help manage their care. Unfortunately, currently most health boards within Cymru decline all 
referrals for local rheumatology stating that they do not deal with hEDS/HSD. I have evidence of 
this including letters sent to our members who have been bounced back, and emails from 
rheumatologists stating this. It is best practice to refer to rheumatology to get diagnosis and 
support, but unfortunately for hundreds of patients with hEDS/HSD in Cymru, they are left with no 
care as rheumatologists are refusing to see them. Many of the patients with hEDS/HSD must pay 
themselves for private healthcare to gain any diagnosis or support, if they can afford it. If a patient 
needs support from a specialist service in England, then they must apply for individual patient 
funding. In my experience this is very rarely given, and often the application to these specialist 
centres needs support of local rheumatology, of which most patients are not able to access.  
 
Within your last two letters you state that hEDS/HSD is classed as a rare disease so would be 
included under the Welsh rare disease awareness plan 2022. Demmler et al (2019) found that 
hEDS/HSD is around 1 in 500 in Cymru and therefore no longer classed as a rare disease. There are 
13 types of EDS, 12 of those are classed as rare diseases. The rarer types are covered by genetic 
diagnosis services as they have a gene that can be tested. hEDS/HSD do not currently have a 
genetic test, so diagnosis would be through physical presentation.  
 
Without access to local rheumatology many patients in Cymru are being let down by the NHS. We 
need to fund or commission specific services for people with hEDS/HSD.  
 

Pack Page 103



 
 

The Ehlers-Danlos Support UK is a Charity registered in England and Wales (1157027), Scotland (SC046712) and a company limited by guarantee. 
Registered Company in England and Wales (8924646). Registered Address: Devonshire House, Manor Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 1QQ. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Natasha Evans-Jones (she/her) 
Lead Engagement Volunteer and Area Co-ordinator 

Pack Page 104



 

P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for food 

security not solar farms, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 18.09.23 

Petition: P-06-1344  CAEVOD (Campaign Against East Vale Overdevelopment) 

Dear Petitions Committee, 

Thank you for considering this petition. The Welsh Minister’s response (included in italic print for ease 
of reference) appears to be based on an incomplete assessment of Welsh Government policies and 
documents and as a result open to challenge. The following points are raised following considerable 
research by CAEVOD members although none are experts in this field. 

 

1. As the Minister responsible for determining DNS applications, neither I nor my officials can 
comment directly on any particular scheme. 

Comment:  

CAEVOD’s petition is in response to researching several Welsh solar farm proposals listed on PEDW’s 
website and concerns these proposals raise about 
[...]
ing constraints and not currently used to feed livestock. 

- a moratorium on all solar development should be bought into effect immediately until the 
amount and location of land to ‘feed and support us’ has been determined by Welsh 
Government to meet this Future Wales 2040 commitment. 

Thankyou. 

Pack Page 113


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	3.1 P-06-1341 Accessible guidance for parents and schools to help develop plans to support children with additional learning needs
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 9 June 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 August 2023

	3.2 P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North Wales to North Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 31 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 20 September 2023

	3.3 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 12 September 2023
	Corespondence from the Petitioner, 19 September 2023

	3.4 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 04 September 2023
	Correspondence fromt the petitioner, 18 September 2023

	4.1 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 07 September 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 16 September 2023

	4.2 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by them before & during the pandemic
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 21 September 2023

	4.3 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery Programme, as a quick win
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 19 September 2023

	4.4 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or hypermobility spectrum disorders
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 18 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 18 September 2023

	5 Paper to note - P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for food security not solar farms





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Ystafell Bwyllgora 3 - Y Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 14.03 - 15.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13482 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: Mark Harris, Home Builders Federation 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit 

to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by local 

authorities  

The Committee heard evidence from Mark Harris, Planning and policy adviser for the 

Home Builders Federation in Wales 

 

3 New petitions  

3.1 P-06-1341 Accessible guidance for parents and schools to help develop plans to 

support children with additional learning needs  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee are currently undertaking a detailed 

inquiry into equal access to education and childcare.   

 

In light of this Members agreed to write the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee to ask if they would consider taking evidence from the petitioner 

as part of their detailed inquiry. 

 

3.2 P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North Wales to 

North Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

The petitioner is one of his constituents. 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister to seek answers to some of the questions raised by the petitioner which have 

not already been addressed. 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister to ask 

whether the Welsh Government plan to work with relevant organisations and experts to 

draw up a Microplastics Action Plan, as described by the petitioners. 

 

3.4 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to defer it to the private session of 

the meeting and consider it alongside the Committee’s forward work programme. 

 

It was later agreed that the petition would be considered again at the next Committee 

meeting on 9 October in order for Members to explore further options and the best 

way to take the petition forward. 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales  

Rhys ab Owen MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

He has met with the petitioner on a number of occasions.  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to ask the Minister for a final 

update following the Ministerial Advisory Board on 25 September. 

 

4.2 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by 

them before & during the pandemic  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

forward work programme of the special purpose COVID Committee becoming 

available. 



 

 

4.3 P-06-1288 Deliver Magor and Undy Walkway Station, part of the Burns Delivery 

Programme, as a quick win  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing 

Order 17.24A: 

 

He has met with the petitioner and been in involved in cross- party discussions. 

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the results 

of the public consultation. 

 

4.4 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or 

hypermobility spectrum disorders  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has family members who suffer with the condition.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write again to the Minister 

highlighting the concerns raised that rheumatologists are refusing to see EDS or 

hypermobility spectrum disorders patients, emphasising the need to address this with 

Local Health Boards. 

 

5 Paper to note - P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 

3b) should be used for food security not solar farms  

The paper wad noted. 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should 

commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by 

local authorities  

The Committee discussed the evidence. 


